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IN THIS COMMUNITY SCHEMES OMBUD SERVICE ACT,

|SSUE NO 9 OF 2011

A great many people in South Africa live in housing schemes where the use of
and responsibility for land and buildings is shared. Examples include sectional
title development schemes, share block companies, home or property owners’
associations, housing schemes for retired persons (including those involving life
rights) and housing co-operatives.
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COMMUNITY SCHEMES OMBUD SERVICE ACT,
NO 9 OF 2011

On 7 October 2016, the Community
Schemes Ombud Service Act, No 9
of 2011 (Act) was brought into force.

One of the purposes

of the Act is to provide
for a dispute resolution
mechanism in the context
of community schemes
that is cost effective and
efficient.
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A great many people in South Africa live in housing schemes where the use of

and responsibility for land and buildings is shared. Examples include sectional
title development schemes, share block companies, home or property owners’
associations, housing schemes for retired persons (including those involving life

rights) and housing co-operatives.

On 7 October 2016, the Community
Schemes Ombud Service Act, No 9 of 2011
(Act) was brought into force. The Act was
drafted with a three-fold purpose: (i) to
provide a dispute resolution mechanism
in respect of community schemes of the
kind described above; (ii) to promote
good governance of community schemes
and monitoring that governance; and

(iii) to provide education, information,
documentation and services to raise
awareness of persons who have rights and
obligations in community schemes.

The Act applies to the resolution of disputes
relating to "community schemes”, which are
defined to include (but are not limited to)
the types of shared land use arrangements
referred to above.

Overview of the Act

One of the purposes of the Act is to provide
for a dispute resolution mechanism in the
context of community schemes that is cost
effective and efficient, and which does

not require consumers to engage legal
representation, or draw on scarce judicial
resources.

In short, it provides for the establishment

of a body to be known as the “Community
Schemes Ombud Service" (Ombud). The
Ombud is responsible for receiving and
processing “applications” by members of
community schemes seeking relief pertaining
to their particular scheme. Importantly, the
Ombud is empowered to grant relief in
relation to occupiers in a scheme, not just
owners, and will therefore also be of benefit
to both tenants and landlords.
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The types of relief that may be applied

for are divided into seven categories,
namely, (1) financial issues; (2) behavioural
issues; (3) scheme governance issues;

(4) meetings; (5) management services;
(6) works pertaining to private areas and
common areas; and (7) general and other
issues.

Examples of the kinds of relief that may be
sought include, among other things:

(1) in respect of financial issues, an order
calling for the auditing of the association’s
accounts; (2) in respect of behavioural issues,
an order for the removal of illegally attached
parts of a common or a private area; (3) in
respect of scheme governance issues, an
order requiring the association to approve
and record a new scheme governance
provision; (4) in respect of meetings, an order
requiring the association to call a members’
meeting to deal with specified business;

(5) in respect of management services, an
order declaring that the association does

or does not have the right to terminate the
appointment of a managing agent, and that
the appointment is or is not terminated; (6) in
respect of works pertaining to private areas
and common areas, an order requiring the
association to have repairs and maintenance
carried out; and (7) in respect of general

and other issues, an order declaring that the
applicant has been wrongfully denied access
to information or documents, and requiring
the association to make such information or
documents available.
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COMMUNITY SCHEMES OMBUD SERVICE ACT,
NO 9 OF 2011

CONTINUED

The introduction of the
Ombud has the potential
to reduce the costs
associated with enforcing
rights and obligations
under a community
scheme, making access to
Justice more accessible for
many South Africans.

The types of relief that the Ombud may grant
are set out in s39 of the Act, which appears
to be a closed list. In other words, the
Ombud will not have powers to order relief
which is not contemplated in s39.

The Ombud is required to provide notice

to all persons affected by an application,

and is required to receive submissions and
evidence from such parties in the course

of considering any application. It is also
empowered to refer any matter before it for
conciliation. If conciliation fails, the Ombud is
required to refer the matter for adjudication
before an adjudicator appointed by the
Ombud or the parties. The adjudicator is in
turn empowered to call for further evidence
or submissions, and must then determine the
application.

In addition to providing a dispute resolution
service, the Ombud will be responsible for
monitoring the quality of the documentation
that regulates how community schemes are
governed, and what owners and residents
can and cannot do - for example, the
management rules and conduct rules in a
sectional title scheme. This should notionally
improve the governance of community
schemes. The Ombud will also be required
to perform an educational function,

o_— o

informing owners, occupiers and executives
of community schemes of their rights and
obligations.

Conclusion

The Act provides a welcome forum for

the resolution of disputes relating, among
other things, to sectional title development
schemes, share block companies, home
owners' associations and housing schemes
for retired persons, particularly as these
schemes have very specific rules that

give rise to different types of disputes.

The introduction of the Ombud has the
potential to reduce the costs associated
with enforcing rights and obligations under
a community scheme, making access to
justice more accessible for many South
Africans.

Moreover, the promotion of good
governance will also be a significant benefit,
particularly to those community schemes
that suffer from mismanagement. Educating
owners, occupiers and executives about
their rights and obligations will also go a long
way in ensuring the observance of good
governance within community schemes.

Justine Krige

RANKED #1 BY
DEALMAKERS

FOR M&A DEAL FLOW
7 YEARS IN AROW

2015

South African law firm and
12 internationally for Africa
& Middle East by deal value

IFLR
1C0

1% by General Corporate
Finance Deal Flow

2014 1+ by M&A Deal Flow
1* by M&A Deal Value
14 by General Corporate Finance
Deal Flow ZND

LBl
500

2014-2016

South African law firm and
2 internationally for Africa
& Middle East by deal count

2013 1* by M&A Deal Flow
1% by M&A Deal Value

FINANCIAL AND

@

1% by Unlisted Deals - Deal Flow CORPORATE
. ST
Cliffe Dekker Hofmeyr 2012 1° by M&A Deal Flow 1
1¢ by General Corporate Finance South African law firm and RECOMMENDED
) X Deal Flow 15" internationally for Europe
Ranked Cliffe Dekker Hofmeyr é‘eg{\gﬂ:ral Corporate Finance buyouts by deal value FIRM

1+ by Unlisted Deals - Deal Flow

TIER1
FOR CORPORATE/M&A

BAND 1

Corporate/M&A

DealMalkers

CDOH

CLIFFE DEKKER HOFMEYR

MERGERMARKET

3 | CORPORATE AND COMMERCIAL ALERT 26 October 2016



OUR TEAM

For more information about our Corporate and Commercial practice and services, please contact:

Willem Jacobs

National Practice Head

Director

Corporate and Commercial

T +27(0)11562 1555

M +27(0)83 326 8971

E willem.jacobs@cdhlegal.com

David Thompson

Regional Practice Head

Director

Corporate and Commercial

T +27(0)21 4816335

M +27 (0)82 882 5655

E david.thompson@cdhlegal.com

Chris Baird

Director

T +27(0)11562 1556

M +27 (0)82 544 4988

E chris.baird@cdhlegal.com

Roelof Bonnet

Director

T +27(0)11562 1226

M +27(0)83 325 2185

E roelof.bonnet@cdhlegal.com

Tessa Brewis

Director

T +27(0)214816324

M +27(0)83 717 9360

E tessa.brewis@cdhlegal.com

Michael Bromley

Director

T +27(0)21 405 6021

M +27(0)82 826 3493

E michael.bromley@cdhlegal.com

lan Burger

Director

T +27(0)11562 1177

M +27(0)83 215 8266

E ian.burger@cdhlegal.com

Etta Chang

Director

T +27(0)11562 1432

M +27(0)72 879 1281

E etta.chang@cdhlegal.com

Clem Daniel

Director

T +27(0)11562 1073

M +27(0)82 418 5924

E clem.daniel@cdhlegal.com

Jenni Darling

Director

T +27(0)11562 1878

M +27 (0)82 826 9055

E jenni.darling@cdhlegal.com

BBBEE STATUS: LEVEL THREE CONTRIBUTOR
This information is published for general information purposes and is not intended to constitute legal advice. Specialist legal advice should always be sought
in relation to any particular situation. Cliffe Dekker Hofmeyr will accept no responsibility for any actions taken or not taken on the basis of this publication.

JOHANNESBURG
1 Protea Place, Sandton, Johannesburg, 2196. Private Bag X40, Benmore, 2010, South Africa. Dx 154 Randburg and Dx 42 Johannesburg.
T +27(0)11 562 1000 F +27(0)11562 1111 E jhb@cdhlegal.com

©2016 1374/OCT

André de Lange

Director

T +27(0)21 405 6165

M +27(0)82 781 5858

E andre.delange@cdhlegal.com

Lilia Franca

Director

T +27(0)11 562 1148

M +27 (0)82 564 1407

E lilia.franca@cdhlegal.com

Johan Green

Director

T +27(0)21 405 6200

M +27(0)73 304 6663

E johan.green@cdhlegal.com

Allan Hannie

Director

T +27(0)21 405 6010

M +27(0)82 373 2895

E allan.hannie@cdhlegal.com

Peter Hesseling

Director

T +27(0)21 405 6009

M +27(0)82 883 3131

E peter.hesseling@cdhlegal.com

Quintin Honey

Director

T +27(0)11 562 1166

M +27(0)83 652 0151

E quintin.honey@cdhlegal.com

Roelf Horn

Director

T +27(0)21 405 6036

M +27 (0)82 458 3293

E roelf.horn@cdhlegal.com

Yaniv Kleitman

Director

T +27(0)11562 1219

M +27(0)72 279 1260

E yaniv.kleitman@cdhlegal.com

Johan Latsky

Director

T +27(0)11 562 1149

M +27(0)82 554 1003

E johan.latsky@cdhlegal.com

Badian Maasdorp

Director

T +27(0)11 562 1777

M +27(0)82 924 8429

E badian.maasdorp@cdhlegal.com

CORPORATE AND COMMERCIAL | cliffedekkerhofmeyr.com

Banzi Malinga

Director

T +27(0)11 562 1100

M +27(0)82 469 5758

E banzi.malinga@cdhlegal.com

Giada Masina

Director

T +27(0)11562 1221

M +27 (0)72 573 1909

E giada.masina@cdhlegal.com

Nonhla Mchunu

Director

T +27(0)11562 1228

M +27(0)82 314 4297

E nonhla.mchunu@cdhlegal.com

Werner Mennen

Director

T +27(0)11562 1040

M +27 (0)83 317 2367

E werner.mennen@cdhlegal.com

William Midgley

Director

T +27(0)11562 1390

M +27(0)82 904 1772

E william.midgley@cdhlegal.com

Anita Moolman

Director

T +27(0)21 405 6122

M +27 (0)72 252 1079

E anita.moolman@cdhlegal.com

Jo Neser

Director

T +27(0)21 4816329

M +27(0)82 577 3199

E jo.neser@cdhlegal.com

Francis Newham

Director

T +27(0)21 4816326

M +27(0)82 458 7728

E francis.newham@cdhlegal.com

Gasant Orrie

Cape Managing Partner
Director

T +27(0)21 405 6044

M +27(0)83 282 4550

E gasant.orrie@cdhlegal.com

Verushca Pillay

Director

T +27(0)11 562 1800

M +27(0)82 579 5678

E verushca.pillay@cdhlegal.com

11 Buitengracht Street, Cape Town, 8001. PO Box 695, Cape Town, 8000, South Africa. Dx 5 Cape Town.
T +27(0)21 4816300 F +27(0)21 4816388 E ctn@cdhlegal.com

David Pinnock

Director

T +27(0)11 562 1400

M +27(0)83 675 2110

E david.pinnock@cdhlegal.com

Allan Reid

Director

T +27(0)11 562 1222

M +27 (0)82 854 9687

E allan.reid@cdhlegal.com

Luntu Sebatane

Director

T +27(0)11 562 1087

M +27(0)72 651 7001

E luntu.sebatane@cdhlegal.com

Ludwig Smith

Director

T +27(0)11 562 1500

M +27(0)79 877 2891

E ludwig.smith@cdhlegal.com

Sibongile Solombela

Director

T +27(0)11 562 1534

M +27 (0)71 360 3196

E sibongile.solombela@cdhlegal.com

Ben Strauss

Director

T +27(0)21 405 6063

M +27(0)72 190 9071

E ben.strauss@cdhlegal.com

Deepa Vallabh

Head: Cross-border M&A,
Africa and Asia

Director

Corporate and Commercial

T +27(0)11 562 1188

M +27(0)82 571 0707

E deepa.vallabh@cdhlegal.com

Roux van der Merwe

Director

T +27(0)11 562 1199

M +27(0)82 559 6406

E roux.vandermerwe@cdhlegal.com

Charl Williams

Director

T +27(0)21 405 6037

M +27(0)82 829 4175

E charlwilliams@cdhlegal.com

Lauren Wilson

Director

T +27(0)11 562 1223

M +27 (0)82 414 8549

E lauren.wilson@cdhlegal.com

CDOH

CLIFFE DEKKER HOFMEYR


https://www.facebook.com/CDHLegal/
https://twitter.com/CDHLegal
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCvCNe1IiE11YTBPCFFbm3KA
https://www.linkedin.com/company/cliffe-dekker-hofmeyr-inc?report.success=KJ_KkFGTDCfMt-A7wV3Fn9Yvgwr02Kd6AZHGx4bQCDiP6-2rfP2oxyVoEQiPrcAQ7Bf
https://www.instagram.com/cdhlegal/
http://www.cliffedekkerhofmeyr.com/en/news/podcasts/

